q3/q1 3.77E-04 1.43% 3.17E-04 4.39E-04 2.94E-04 4.79E-04 6.13E-05 16.30%

WG2012/WKFLAT2012
Bootstrap Confidence Interval

Table 8.2.9 ANGLERFISH (L. budegassa ) – Divisions VIIIc and IXa

Comparasion of parameter estimates between WGHMM 2011
and WKFLAT 2012 assessments

Parameter
point
estimates

WGHMM
2011

WKFLAT
2012

B1/K 0.40 0.93
K 11700 43910
MSY 2515 1375
Y.@Fmsy 1013 1436
Bmsy 5850 21950
Fmsy 0.430 0.063
B./Bmsy 0.91 1.04
F./Fmsy 0.39 0.52

Assessment year

B./Bmsy: B2011/Bmsy for 2011.

F../Fmsy: F2010/Fmsy for 2011.

Y(Fmsy): yield fishing at Fmsy for the next year of the assessment.

218 ICES WGHMM REPORT 2012

Table 8.2.10. ANGLERFISH (L. budegassa ) - Divisions VIIIc and IXa.
Point estimates of B/BMSY(from 2011 to 2013) and Yield (from 2011 to 2013) for projections with F status quo (Fsq), FMSY, zero catches.
Reductions to obtain yields equal to 2012 TAC, and +/-  15% 2012 TAC are also presented. The value of F2011/FMSY and F2012/FMSY is
equal to Fsq (mean F of 2008-2010) in all scenarios proposed. Values for F/FMSY are also given.

Fishing mortality trends in relation to FMSY

year
L. piscatorius

MSYFramework
L. piscatorius
MSYTransition Fsq FMSY zero catches -15% TAC= 2805 t TAC=3300 t +15% TAC = 3795 t

2011 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60
2012 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60
2013 0.48 0.49 0.60 1.00 0.00 0.64 0.76 0.89

Biomass trends in relation to BMSY

year
L. piscatorius

MSYFramework
L. piscatorius
MSYTransition Fsq FMSY zero catches reduction 67.45 % reduction 61.45 % reduction 55.37 %

2011 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05 1.05
2012 1.07 1.07 1.07 1.07 1.07 1.07 1.07 1.07
2013 1.09 1.09 1.09 1.09 1.09 1.09 1.09 1.09
2014 1.12 1.12 1.11 1.08 1.15 1.11 1.10 1.09

Yield

year
L. piscatorius

MSYFramework
L. piscatorius
MSYTransition Fsq FMSY zero catches reduction 67.45 % reduction 61.45 % reduction 55.37 %

2011 878.4 878.4 878.4 878.4 878.4 878.4 878.4 878.4
2012 896.6 896.6 896.6 896.6 896.6 896.6 896.6 896.6
2013 729.4 737.7 910.4 1494.0 0.0 959.6 1147.0 1341.0

ICES WGHMM REPORT 2012 219

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70

1986

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70

1987

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70

1988

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70

1989

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

1 1 2 2 3 3 4 4 5 5 6 6 7

1990

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70

1991

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70

1992

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70

1993

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70

1994

0
50

100
150
200
250
300
350

10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70

1995

0
50

100
150
200
250
300
350

10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70

1996

0
50

100
150
200
250
300
350

10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70

1997

0
50

100
150
200
250
300
350

10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70

1998

0
50

100
150
200
250
300
350

10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70

1999

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70

2000

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70

2001

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70

2002

0
50

100
150
200
250
300
350

10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70

2003

0
50

100
150
200
250
300
350

10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70

2004

0
50

100
150
200
250
300
350

10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70

2005

0
50

100
150
200
250
300
350

10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70

2006

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70

2007

0
50

100
150
200
250
300
350

10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70
2008

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70

2009

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 55 60 65 70

2010

Figure 8.2.1 ANGLERFISH (L. budegassa) - Divisions VIIIc and IXa.
  Length distributions of landings (thousands for 1986 to 2010).

220 ICES WGHMM REPORT 2012

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

1982 1984 1986 1988 1990 1992 1994 1996 1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010

to
n

LANDINGS - Division VIIIc Avilés

Santander

A Coruña

Cedeira

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

1982 1984 1986 1988 1990 1992 1994 1996 1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010

to
n

LANDINGS - Division IXa Portugal Crustacean

Portugal Fish

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

7000

8000

0

10000

20000

30000

40000

50000

60000

70000

1982 1984 1986 1988 1990 1992 1994 1996 1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010

so
ak

in
g

da
ys

*

da
ys

/1
00

 H
P

EFFORT - Division VIIIc
Avilés

Santander

A Coruña

*Cedeira

0

20

40

60

80

100

1982 1984 1986 1988 1990 1992 1994 1996 1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010

'0
00

 H
ou

rs

EFFORT - Division IXa Portugal Crustacean

Portugal Fish

0

1

2

3

4

5

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

1982 1984 1986 1988 1990 1992 1994 1996 1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010

kg
/s

oa
ki

ng
 d

ay
s*

kg
 /

(d
ay

*1
00

H
P)

LPUE - Division VIIIc Avilés

Santander

A Coruña

*Cedeira

0

2

4

6

1982 1984 1986 1988 1990 1992 1994 1996 1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010

kg
 /

ho
ur

LPUE - Division IXa Portugal Crustacean

Portugal Fish

Figure 8.2.2 ANGLERFISH (L. budegassa) - Divisions VIIIc and IXa.
   Trawl and gillnet landings, effort and LPUE data between 1986-2011.

ICES WGHMM REPORT 2012 221

1980 1982 1984 1986 1988 1990 1992 1994 1996 1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010

0
2

4
6

8
10

12
14

16
18

20

year

C
P

U
E

SP-CORUTR8C
CPUE observed CPUE estimated

1980 1982 1984 1986 1988 1990 1992 1994 1996 1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010

0.
00

00
0.

00
04

0.
00

08
0.

00
12

0.
00

16
0.

00
20

year

C
P

U
E

PT-TRC
CPUE observed CPUE estimated

1980 1982 1984 1986 1988 1990 1992 1994 1996 1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010

0.
00

00
0.

00
10

0.
00

20
0.

00
30

0.
00

40
0.

00
50

year

C
P

U
E

PT-TRF
CPUE observed CPUE estimated

Figure 8.2.3. ANGLERFISH (L. budegassa)– Divisions VIIIc and IXa. Observed CPUE for the
three commercial fleets and estimated values by the model.

222 ICES WGHMM REPORT 2012

1980 1982 1984 1986 1988 1990 1992 1994 1996 1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012

0.
0

0.
5

1.
0

1.
5

2.
0

2.
5

3.
0

3.
5

4.
0

year

F/
Fm

sy
Fishing Mortality/Fmsy

1980 1982 1984 1986 1988 1990 1992 1994 1996 1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012

0.
0

0.
5

1.
0

1.
5

2.
0

2.
5

year

B
/B

m
sy

Biomass/Bmsy

Figure 8.2.4.  ANGLERFISH (L. budegassa) – Divisions VIIIc and IXa. Confidence intervals (80%)
of the F/FMSY and B/BMSY ratios.

ICES WGHMM REPORT 2012 223

1980 1982 1984 1986 1988 1990 1992 1994 1996 1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012

0.
5

1.
0

1.
5

2.
0

2.
5

3.
0

year

F/
Fm

sy
WKFLAT2012
WG2007 - WG2011

1980 1982 1984 1986 1988 1990 1992 1994 1996 1998 2000 2002 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012

0.
0

0.
2

0.
4

0.
6

0.
8

1.
0

1.
2

1.
4

1.
6

1.
8

2.
0

year

B
/B

m
sy

WKFLAT2012
WG2007 - WG2011

Figure 8.2.5. ANGLERFISH (L. budegassa) – Divisions VIIIc and IXa. Trends of the F/FMSY and
B/BMSY ratios from the 2007 – 2011 WG assessments and 2012 benchmark assessment.

224 ICES WGHMM REPORT 2012

8.3 Anglerfish (L. piscatorius and L. budegassa) in Divisions VIIIc and IXa

The total anglerfish (Lophius) landings are given in Table 8.3.1 by ICES division,
country and fishing gear. The general trend reflects the trends described for each spe-
cies, with landings increasing in the early eighties and reaching maximum in 1986 (9